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respi!ctively based on which SKD/
CKD packs were allowed to two public sector units undertaking the manufacture ot these machines;

(b) the numher of engines allowed in each case; and

(C) the extent of deletions in each lot by either of the units, excluding the prices of dozer blades and how these deletions compare with the relevant licencing conditions imposed on these units?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEAVY INDUSTRY
(SHRI SIDDHESHWAR P;RASAD):
(a) The CIF price of cOmPlete Crawler Tractor model D 50-15A Komatsu is Rs. 93,800 and that of model Hanomag
K-7 Rs. 1,70,000.

(b) 282 of Komatsu and 60 engines of Hanomag crawler tractors were allawed to be imported with SKD I CKD packs in the initial stages of manufacture.

(c) The required information is given as under:-

Model of crawler
tractor

Deletion Lot Not
achieved

Komastsu D SD-1SA 67% I
70~·~ n

69' 12% III
12~~ IV

Hlnomag K-7 26% I
58% II

The extent· of deletions achieved is in accordance with the manufacturing programme approved by Government.

IDaated price on Itoma_ Crawler
Tradors

6216. SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the former Conuner­
cial Manager of the Bharat Earth Movers Litnited and the Japanese Liaieon OfIlcer representing the foreign suppliers and manufacturers of

Komatsu Crawler Tractors had col-·
luded in furnishing inflated price in foreign exchange to D.G.S. & D.;

(b) whether on discovery of the above facts by the Ministry of Agri-.
culture, the Commercial Manager resigned his post and the Japanese Liaison Officer comtnitted suicide; and

(c) the extent by which the prices thus artificially inflated by the above-mentioned officers affected the consumer interests?

THE MINISTER OF STATE (DE-
FENCE PRODUCTION) IN THE'
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE (SHRI
VlDYA CHARAN SHUKLA): (a)

to (c). Bharat Earth Movers Litnlfed have not so far submitted any quotation to the DG-S&D for the imPOrt of Crawler Trac·
tors. HoweVer, during discussion..
with the DG s&D and the Ministry of Food & Ap-iculture (Department of Agriculture in the year 1969 in respect Of the price quoted by Bharat Earth MOvers Limited for the indigenously produced D5O-A15 type Crawler Tractors, the' Company had, for the purposes of comparison, given an indication of the FOB price of such Crawler Tractors to the DG S&D.
AcCOrding to the Ministry of Food and Agriculture, the FOB Komatsu price of the D50-A15 Crawler Tractor then indicated by Bharat Earth Movers Limited was on the high side. However, the FOB price indicated by BEML
... ,' b, sed on the information in this respect furnished by the local Komatsu OfIlce. As BEML had at that time no regular . distributorship or agency arrangement with Messrs. Komatsu, the price list for this equiproent was not available to the Company. In any case, there was no proposal to import any Cfawler Tractor from MIs.
Komatsu at the. above-mentioned FOB price and neither Mis. KOIIlatsu nor Messrs BEML sought or received any beneftt as a result of the indication of the FOB price as above. TherefOr;!, the question of any collusion or prejudicial effect on the consumer interest does not arise.
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2. The price of the indigenously
:produce4 D5Q,.415 crawler Tractors QllPte4 by ~ML w~ ~ on the ComPailY'$ CQSt of production and was not related to the FOB price of such Crawler T~~. Howevllr. since the MiniJltry of Food and Agriculture was still Illlt _SIlt~ ;1Ild considered
~'s price to be on tJ:Le high s.i,de, the Ce.mp~ Bas, as a result of persuasion by Government. agreed to a Cost Study Iw the B~ of Public Eilteq)rises of its Driee for the D50-
A15 Crawler Trl/.CtOrs .and this Study is at present in progreBll.

3. We have ne :evi4tm.ee to sugpst ""that the resigeati,on of the Genera)
Manager ~al) pf:t~ in
1971 and the llQOrted suieide of the

-Komatsu represen:t.aUve with the
-aboYe-mentioDed ill6lles bave lIllY link up.

SiriIIe ja I.K. 1m. MiJk ...... ~

621'7 _ SBiU S. M. B.AN;ERJEE: Will
the l\Qlieter of LAIiPUR AND RE­
~'l'.TlON be ple<lSed tp state:

(a) whether the strike in J.1$:. Jute Mills Ltd., Kanpur il; still continuin&;

(b) whether any reply has been reeeived hom the State Labour Ministe,r; ;wd

(c) if I)ot, the steps taken by GoveI'llIDellt in this regard?

TID; DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND RE­
HABILITATION (SHRI G. VENKAT­
SWAMY): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c). The dispute faIls within the purview of the State Government

-who have, however, sent us tHe facts relating to the dispute.

.. ~ Aweemeat. ~ re:
~ellf ~ .. Power

'DIIers

17218. !$!IRI S. M. B~: WUI
-the Minister QfHEA VY lImUS'l'RY 'be pleased to state:

(a) whether a meeting of the Foreign
~ent Cpmmitt~ was held on the
~ September, 1968 to conSider tl\e CQUIlbor~on .cases QI tractor and power till.eu to be manl1:act1l1'cU in tl).e country; and

(b) if so. the make/model of trac>-
t9r$ con.idered in this meeting indicat~g inter alia the hQr!1e-power in each case, as menijoned in the Agenda N.ot.es cil'cl,l,lated for this mel!ting?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEAVY INDUSTRY
(SHRI SIDDHESHW AR PRASAD) :
(a) Yes, BIr.

Cb) ne ioU-inc collaboration pre),­
)lGsa}s mr tractors were considereu at u.e ForeilPl Agreement Committl;le meeting ~ld on the 9th September,
1968:-

(i) The Punjab State IndustriAl
~vel0pRleRt Corporatiaa
Ud.. Clllindigarb.-Bu!caru-.n
13 HP.

(ii) Mis. Ghaziabad Engineering Co.
Pvt. Ltd., New Delhi (Now
Mis. Harsha Tractors Ltd ..
New Delhi).-l>T-I4B (14 QI'
20HP).

(iii) Mis. Escorts Tractors Ford
Ltd., Faridabad (48 HP).

BeDrellel!1aSiOll mm Mor·s R;ardblc fmu:tl8llblc of SaiJIik Sebools

6219. SHRI VA Y ALAR RA VI: Will the Minister 01 DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a)w.hetI!er Gov4l'Ument receivtl(!
any representation from some Members
01 PIU lill.\ll~ reprQ,tng the functiQll­
inc of the Sainik Schools In India; and

(b) if -'>.tl\e O\Itline thereOf and tbe
~U(ln .of Gove.rmnent thereto?

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE
(SJ,HU JAGJIVAJf ;I\;).M): (8) Yes. SIr.

4P) Thilltllen )iPs h!1I4 Sl,I(Bested ~
~t.I.on \I,f it P~lD8lltaryo..-

